

No. 21-707

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

KAYLEIGH RICKER
Counsel of Record
Creekview High School
3201 Old Denton Rd
Carrollton, Texas 75007

CAROLINE READY
Counsel of Record
Creekview High School
3201 Old Denton Rd
Carrollton, Texas 75007

December 15, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

 I. UNC has a compelling interest in facilitating
 a diverse student body.....2

 A. Acknowledging race as a factor in a student’s
 unique perspective introduces students to
 culture and racial differences that can have
 significant positive impacts on a learning
 environment.....2

 B. Affirmative action prepares students for the
 future and workplace.....4

 II. Diversity is our nation's greatest source of
 strength, but as our Reconstruction authors
 understood and our nation's history confirms, it also
 poses unique challenges to the American
 experience.....6

 A. Affirmative action is necessary to give equal
 opportunity to all races.....6

 B. The fourteenth amendment was formed around
 a specific race.....8

 i. The fourteenth amendment was not

race-blind.....10

C. Historical data reveals that banning affirmative action, has a negative impact on campuses and communities.....12

III. This Court must stand firm in its commitment to ensuring racial equality and equal opportunity by affirming the *Bakke/Grutter* framework.....16

A. *Grutter* and *Bakke* are consistent with the equal protection clause.....16

B. Consideration and maintenance of diversity in admissions is not a violation of the equal protection clause.....19

CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brown v. Bd. of Educ.,
347 U.S. 483 (1954).....

Dred Scott v. Sandford,
60 U.S. 393 (1857).....

Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin,
579 U.S. 365 (2016).....

Grutter v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 306 (2003).....

Hopwood v. Texas,
78 F.3d 932 (1996).....

Loving v. Virginia,
388 U.S. 1 (1967).....

Plessy v. Ferguson,
163 U.S. 537 (1896).....

Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke,
438 U.S. 265 (1978).....

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 3.....
Other Authorities

1996 California Proposition 209.....1996 California
Proposition 209.....

*Faculty and student racial diversity in California's
public colleges. National constitution center: equal
protection clause.....*

*ACLU: The 14th Amendment Was Intended to
Achieve Racial Justice — And We Must Keep It That
Way.....*

*James Anderson June/July 2007 issue of the AERA
journal Educational Researcher.....*

*Improving Diversity In The Classroom. Western
Governors University, 2022.....*

*What Would Happen If College Admission Was Based
Solely On SAT Scores? - Study International,
2019.....*

*Kurtulus, Fidan Ana. "The Impact of Eliminating
Affirmative Action on Minority and Female*

Employment: A Natural Experiment Approach Using State-Level Affirmative Action Laws and EEO-4 Data." 30 Oct. 2013. TS.....

Congressional Globe, House of Representatives, 39th Congress, 1st Session.....

Jackson Lewis, Discussion of the Holdings in the Cases Grutter v. Bollinger and Gratz v. Bollinger.....
